

Supreme Court of California
Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court
Electronically RECEIVED on 11/2/2022 7:53:55 AM

CASE No. 21-16528

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARMIDA RUELAS; DE'ANDRE EUGENE COX; BERT DAVIS;
KATRISH JONES; JOSEPH MEBRAHTU; DAHRYL REYNOLDS;
MONICA MASON; LOUIS NUNEZ-ROMERO; SCOTT ABBEY,
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; SHERIFF GREGORY J. AHERN; ARAMARK
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal From The United States District Court,
Northern District of California, Case No. 4:19-cv-07637-JST,
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

**COUNTY OF ALAMEDA AND SHERIFF GREGORY J. AHERN'S
OPENING BRIEF**

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
PAUL B. MELLO
ADAM W. HOFMANN
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF
GILBERT J. TSAI
WINSTON K. HU
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 777-3200
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366
ahofmann@hansonbridgett.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
County of Alameda and Gregory J. Ahern, Sheriff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	11
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	14
STATEMENT REGARDING PRIMARY AUTHORITY	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
A. California voters enact Proposition 139 to authorize state prisons and county jails to develop work programs in cooperation with private businesses.	15
B. Appellees were previously incarcerated in Alameda County’s Santa Rita Jail and, during their incarceration, worked preparing food.	17
C. Appellees sue, claiming they are entitled to minimum wages for their work.	19
D. The District court correctly dismisses the claims of convicted inmates, but erroneously allows Appellees’ claims to proceed based on their pre-trial status.	19
E. Acknowledging that a reasonable jurist could adopt Appellants’ reading of the relevant laws, the district court certifies its ruling for immediate review.	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The district court correctly ruled that Proposition 139 does not establish a minimum wage to be paid to inmates at Santa Rita Jail.....	31
A. The California Constitution and Penal Code grant counties exclusive authority to set monetary compensation for jail inmates, not to exceed two dollars per day.	31

1.	Proposition 139’s ballot materials reflect voters’ intent to allow county governments to determine whether and how much county inmates should be paid for participation in a work program.	32
2.	By enacting specific wage requirements for state inmates, while omitting such requirements for county inmates, voters again demonstrated their intent to allow counties to decide whether and how much to pay county inmates.....	34
3.	Voters intended to maintain the Penal Code’s limited authorization for county-inmate wages by granting counties exclusive authority to set wages.	35
B.	The County has not authorized monetary compensation for inmates at Santa Rita Jail.	37
II.	The district court erred in ruling that California’s Labor Code mandates payment of minimum wages to pre-trial detainees participating in a Proposition 139 work program.....	40
A.	The Labor Code does not govern county inmates’ participation in Proposition 139 work programs in the absence of a contrary local ordinance.....	40
1.	The Labor Code’s general wage requirements are incompatible with the more specifically applicable provisions of Proposition 139 and the Penal Code.	41
2.	The policy goals driving Proposition 139 do not justify applying the Labor Code to pre-trial detainees.....	45
3.	Analogous laws confirm that the relationships between prisons and prisoners are fundamentally different from the relationships between employers and employees.	49
B.	The district court erred in finding Appellees are entitled to minimum wages based on their status as pre-trial detainees; the law makes no such distinction.....	52

1. The relevant laws do not differentiate between convicted county inmates and pre-trial detainees.	53
2. The Thirteenth Amendment does not require payment of minimum wages to pre-trial detainees.....	57
CONCLUSION	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
ADDENDUM OF PRIMARY AUTHORITIES 9th Cir. Rule 28-2.7	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Sully–Miller Contracting Co.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 222 (2002).....	30
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 208 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of S. Cal., Inc. v. City of Camarillo</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 810 (1986)	29
<i>Burleson v. California</i> , 83 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27, 51, 52, 57
<i>Busker v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 1147 (2021).....	38
<i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916).....	58
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coal. v. City of Upland</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 924 (2017).....	24, 36
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Common Cause of Cal. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 432 (1989)	39
<i>Cornette v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 63 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Corrine W.</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 522 (2009).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> , 82 F.3d 37 (2nd Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Dunn v. Castro</i> , 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Hale v. Arizona</i> , 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holtendorff v. Hous. Auth. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 Cal. App. 2d 596 (1967).....	37
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010).....	49, 51
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26, 50
<i>McGarry v. Pallito</i> , 687 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 402 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 830 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 347 (2017).....	29, 44
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17

<i>Turnacliﬀ v. Westly</i> , 546 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	57
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997).....	27, 50, 56, 58
<i>Walden v. Nevada</i> , 945 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26, 49
<i>Woodbury v. Brown-Dempsey</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 421 (2003).....	36, 37
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution Thirteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
California Constitution Article XIV, § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	14, 22
§ 1331.....	13
§ 1367.....	13
California Civil Code § 1549.....	37
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1085.....	39
§ 1858.....	29
§ 1859.....	25, 28, 43
California Government Code § 25120.....	37
§ 25132.....	37

California Labor Code

§ 510..... 42
§ 1182..... 42
§ 1182.12..... 25, 42
§ 1194..... 59
§ 1720..... 38
§ 1770..... 38
§ 1771..... 38
§ 3370..... 25, 43
§ 6304.2..... 25, 43

California Penal Code

§ 2717.1..... 17
§ 2717.8..... *passim*
§ 2717.9..... 17
§ 2811..... 45
§ 4000..... 21, 54
§ 4011.11..... 21
§ 4017..... 54
§ 4018.5..... 21
§ 4019..... *passim*
§ 4019.2..... 53
§ 4019.3..... *passim*
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938..... 56

Prison Inmate Labor - Tax Credit - Initiative Constitutional
Amendment and Statute,

1990 Cal. Legis. Serv. Prop. 139 (West)..... *passim*

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 5 14

Other Authorities

58 Cal. Jur. 3d *Statutes* § 126 (2021)..... 30

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, 93-100 (1st ed. 2012)..... 30

Opinion No. CR 73-51, 57 Op. Cal. Att’y Gen. 276, 283 (1974)..... 54
